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•k » o f E 8. 74ft Aircraft at Kanpur

Divi.ion of HAL

♦613. SHRI B. S. BHAURA: WiU the Min ister of DEFENCE be pleaded to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to manufac ture a military freighter version of H. S. 7+8 aircraft at the Kanpur Division of HAL ; and

(b) if so, the broad outlines thereof?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIWAN RAM); (a) and (b)> Yes, Sir.
Tbe Hawker Siddty Limited are designing modification to convert the H. S. 748 aircraft into a military freighter aircraft. The decision to manufacture this version will be taken after a prototype has been tested.

SHRI B, S. BHAURA : May I know from the hon. Minister as to what time it will take ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : The prototype is likely to be supplied in the next two months and the test will be completed by January 1972 > thereafter the question of manufacture will arise*

SHRI V. N. P. SINGH : Will this freighter be able to operate in the high altitudes of the forward areas of Ladakh and NEFA ?

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: It will be proved after the testing of tlie prototype. Tbe inten tion is to produce an aircraft for that purpose.
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*6*8* SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI <
Wia the Minister oT HEALTH AND FAMILY •
PLANNIND be pleased to stale t

(a) whether Government propose to set up eight Medical Colleges in the next academic year in rural areas ;

(b) whether tbe States and centres where these Medical Colleges would be located have been finally decided upon ; and

(c) the total cost involved in starting these Colleges?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI A. K. KISKU); (a)
The position is that against the proposal made to the State Governments for setting up of 10
Medical Colleges during the Fourth Plan Period in rural or semi-urban areas, two Medical Colleges in West Bengal and one in Maharashtra have already been set up. Two more Medical Colleges, one each in Uttar Pradesh and Bihar are expected to itart func tioning from this year. The construction work of another Medical College in Uttar Pradesh is in progress. The remaining four Medical Colleges are yet to be set up.

(b) The three Medical Colleges already set up are located at Siliguri and Burdwan in West Bengal and Sewagram in Maharashtra.
The two Medical Colleges being opened this year would be located at Jhansi In Uttar Pradesh and Bhagalpur in Bihar. Another Medical College is under construction at Gorakhpur in Uttar Pradesh. In Haryana the Medical College is proposed to be set up at Karnal. The location of the remaining three Medical Colleges has not yet been finally decided.

ic) The scheme relating to the setting up of new medical colleges in the Fourth Plan is in the State Sector. It is, therefore, for the concerned State Governments to make finan cial provisions in their respective State Plans.

The setting up of a new medical college of 100 annual admissions with the full complex of teaching hospitals having indoor bed-strength and other requisites according to the standards laid down by the Medical Council of India, involves a total expenditure of roughly about Rs. frcrorts. This amount may, however, vary depending upon local conditions ami the availability «f hospitals with the required number of beds in the neighbourhood which may be utilised at teaching beds.
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The question relates to State Medical College*.
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DR. JIVRAJ MEHTA t May I know if steps are taken to have a sufficient number of well-trained persons a* member* of the teaching staff in the new Medical Colleges that are started from time to time ? It is found that they are not satisfactory. What steps are they taking in this regard ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT;
I am not able to understand bow the hon.
Member says that the expert! produced from the various Colleges both at the Graduate and Post-Graduate level are not satisfactory. There must be some serious evidence to justify such an allegation. I don't agree with him, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER; I am *o**y the Ikon*
Member's question does not arise out of this.
It as About admission but here the question is about setting up of 6 medical colleges*

SHRI K. SURYANARAYANA: According to the hon. Minister's reply they have spent Rs. 2.53 crores for the new medical colleges out of Rs. 63 crores. What is the proportionate expenditure made by tbe Government of India and the State Governments if any ?

Secondly, there are also 10 medical colleges proposed in the Fourth Five Year Pian. They said they will have one medical college for every 50 lakhs of tbe population in the rural sector. They arc setting up the colleges accor ding to the Plan programme. That means a college for 50 lakhs of the population.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT: This is the norm that we have fixed. Hut in some places as in the South there are more colleges according to the population norms, as rightly mentioned by the hon. Member. In other places they arc much f-wer than there should be. These ten colleges we have provided mostly for rural and semi-rural population and these are bong established. Tbe block grants are being given lo the States and it is for the States both to choose the sites and spend money on it. Tbe amount mentioned already is for these colleges.

Study of Working of Foreign Drag
Firms is  India

SHRI SHANKARRAO SAVANT* May
I know whether a hostel is being provided at Sevagram ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT: I
am not aware if it is under construction.

MR. SPEAKER: Thfs is about eight Medical Colleges to be set up in the rural areas. I know most of you are very keen about other places, but you cannot force it and narrow it down. lam sorry this question does notarise.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: Are tbe Government aware that about Rs. 40,000/- i* being paid ,to *
secure a seat in a Medical College ?

*620. SHRI N. E. HQUO: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI
CALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the results of a study under*
taken by Government in regard to the working of the foreign drug firms in India are avail*
able;

(b) if so, the main findings; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto t

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE.
MICALS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH) < {») No,
Sir.

